

Case No. 24-60086

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

Clarence Cocroft; Tru Source Medical Cannabis, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Chris Graham, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Mississippi
Department of Revenue, Riley Nelson, in his official capacity as the Chief of
Enforcement of the Mississippi Alcoholic Beverage Control Bureau; Doctor Daniel
P. Edney, in his official capacity as State Health Officer for the State of Mississippi
Department of Health,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Mississippi
Case No. 3:23-cv-00431, Hon. Michael P. Mills

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Ari S. Bargil
Katrin Marquez
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Ste 3180
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 721-1600
Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Michael T. Lewis, Sr.
LEWIS & LEWIS ATTORNEYS
1217 Jackson Ave E.
Oxford, MS 38655-4001
(662) 232-8886
Local Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. APPELLEES, LIKE THE DISTRICT COURT, INCORRECTLY APPLY PRONG ONE OF <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i>	3
A. FIRST AMENDMENT QUESTIONS ARE RESOLVED BY APPLYING FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES	3
1. Appellees incorrectly argue that their ability to regulate commercial speech—although a “concomitant” power that is “inextricably linked” to their power to regulate commercial conduct—is ungoverned by their own state law.....	3
i. “Concomitant” means concomitant.....	4
ii. <i>44 Liquormart</i> is not undermined by cases that were decided decades before it.....	6
2. The relevant precedent establishes that <i>Central Hudson</i> is concerned with the laws in the jurisdiction where the transaction is proposed	7
3. Appellees do not dispute that Clarence’s desired speech has real-world value	11

B.	FIRST AMENDMENT QUESTIONS ARE NOT RESOLVED BY APPLYING THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE.....	13
C.	EVEN IF THIS COURT ACCEPTS APPELLEES’ FEDERAL-LAW THEORY, THAT IS NOT THE END OF THE INQUIRY	16
II.	IT IS NOT RADICAL TO ASK THE FEDERAL COURTS TO ENFORCE THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	19
A.	APPELLANTS DO NOT ASK THIS COURT TO AID “CRIMINAL CONDUCT.” THEY ASK THIS COURT TO ENFORCE THE CONSTITUTION	19
B.	APPELLEES ACKNOWLEDGE THE DISTRICT COURT’S EMBRACE OF THE LEGISLATURE’S PATERNALISM, BUT ARGUE THAT IT MERELY REFLECTS “FEDERALISM CONCERNS” THAT THIS COURT MUST IGNORE.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Ball v. Madigan</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	21
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	12
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	10, 11
<i>Carlidge v. Rainey</i> , 168 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1948).....	19, 20
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Chamber of Com. for Greater Phila. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 773 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	12
<i>Conant v. Walter</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	8, 12
<i>Finch v. Treto</i> , 82 F.4th 572 (7th Cir. 2023).....	22

Finch v. Treto,
606 F. Supp. 3d 811 (N.D. Ill. 2022) 21, 22

Friedman v. Rogers,
440 U.S. 1 (1979) 3–4

Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999) 9, 11, 17

Greater Phila. Chamber of Com. v. City of Philadelphia,
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 17

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 10

In re Way to Grow, Inc.,
597 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2018) 22

Katt v. Dykhouse,
983 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1992) 5

Lowe v. City of Detroit,
544 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D. Mich. 2021)..... 21

Milk Wagon Drivers Union of Chi., Loc. 753 v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc.,
312 U.S. 287 (1941) 20

Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State,
368 P.3d 1131 (Mont. 2016) 9, 13, 14, 16, 21

N. Cal. Small Bus. Assistants Inc. v. Comm’r,
153 T.C. 65 (2019)..... 21

Ne. Patients Grp. v. United Cannabis Patients & Caregivers of Me.,
45 F.4th 542 (1st Cir. 2022) 20, 23

New England Accessories Trade Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Nashua,
679 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982) 9

NPG, LLC v. City of Portland,
2020 WL 4741913 (D. Me. Aug. 14, 2020)..... 21

Original Invs., LLC v. Oklahoma,
 542 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (W.D. Okla. 2021)23

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Rels.,
 413 U.S. 376 (1973)6, 7, 19

Posadas de P.R. Assocs. v. Tourism Co. of P.R.,
 478 U.S. 328 (1986)25

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
 514 U.S. 476 (1995)25

Seattle Events v. State,
 512 P.3d 926 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022) 9, 13, 15

Sinclair v. City of Grandview,
 973 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (E.D. Wash. 2013) 21

Smith v. Nat’l Steel & Shipbuilding Co.,
 125 F.3d 751, 755 (9th Cir. 1997) 14

Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.,
 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....12, 18

Toigo v. Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs.,
 549 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Mo. 2021)..... 21

United States v. Windsor,
 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....20

Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
 425 U.S. 746 (1976)..... 7, 25

Variscite NY One, Inc. v. New York,
 640 F. Supp. 3d 232 (N.D.N.Y. 2022)20

Wash. Mercantile Ass’n v. Williams,
 733 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 9, 10

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 903..... 14
35 Miss. Code § 11-16-100..... 18
Miss. Code § 41-137-3(aa)..... 18

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster.com.....5
